
Kathryn Beldon, CPFA
 Clerk to the Conservators

EPSOM AND WALTON DOWNS CONSERVATORS
Monday 21 June 2021 at 6.00 pm

Place: Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall

Link for public online access to this meeting: 
https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/rt/7571318848250724621

Webinar ID: 245-246-667

Telephone (listen-only): 020 3713 5012, Telephone Access code: 294-164-321

The members listed below are summoned to attend the Epsom and Walton Downs 
Conservators meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the 
business set out in this agenda.

Committee Members
Andrew Cooper, Jockey Club Racecourses (the Company)
Simon Dow, Horserace Betting Levy Board (the Levy Board)
Simon Durrant, Jockey Club Racecourses (the Company)
Councillor Liz Frost, the Council
Councillor Bernice Froud, the Council
Councillor Jan Mason, the Council
Councillor Steven McCormick, the Council
Councillor Lucie McIntyre, the Council
Stephen Wallis, Jockey Club Racecourses (the Company)
Councillor Clive Woodbridge, the Council

Yours sincerely

Clerk to the Conservators

For further information, please contact Democratic Services, email:  
democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk or tel: 01372 732000

Public Document Pack

https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/rt/7571318848250724621


Public information

Please note that this meeting will be held at the Town Hall, Epsom and will be available to 
observe live on the internet.
This meeting will be open to the press and public to attend as an observer using free 
GoToWebinar software, or by telephone.
A link to the online address for this meeting is provided on the first page of this agenda and on the 
Council’s website. A telephone connection number is also provided on the front page of this 
agenda as a way to observe the meeting, and will relay the full audio from the meeting as an 
alternative to online connection. A limited number of sears will also be available in the public 
gallery at the Town Hall. For further information please contact Democratic Services, email: 
democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk , telephone: 01372 732000
Information about the terms of reference and membership of this Committee are available on the 
Council’s website. The website also provides copies of agendas, reports and minutes.
Agendas, reports and minutes for the Committee are also available on the free Modern.Gov app 
for iPad, Android and Windows devices. For further information on how to access information 
regarding this Committee, please email us at Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk.

Exclusion of the Press and the Public 
There are no matters scheduled to be discussed at this meeting that would appear to disclose 
confidential or exempt information under the provisions Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 1985. Should any such matters arise during the course of discussion of 
the above items or should the Chairman agree to discuss any other such matters on the grounds 
of urgency, the Committee will wish to resolve to exclude the press and public by virtue of the 
private nature of the business to be transacted.

Questions from the Public
Questions from the public are not permitted at meetings of the Epsom and Walton Downs 
Conservators. 

mailto:democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk


AGENDA

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

To appoint a Chair to the Conservators to hold office until the first meeting of the 
Conservators held after the Annual meeting of the Borough Council in May 
2022.

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  

To appoint a Vice-Chair to the Conservators to hold office until the first meeting 
of the Conservators held after the Annual meeting of the Borough Council in 
May 2022.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 10)

The Conservators are asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the 
Conservators’ Meeting held on 25 January and the Minutes of the Conservators’ 
Meeting held on 13 April (attached) and to authorise the Chairman to sign them.

4. FINAL ACCOUNTS 2020-21  (Pages 11 - 28)

This report seeks approval of the Conservators’ final accounts for the financial 
year 2020/21.

5. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  (Pages 29 - 42)

To present the Strategic Risk Register for the Conservators which covers the 
risks, mitigations, responsibility and action required to manage the risks 
identified.

6. TATTENHAM CORNER CONVENIENCES  (Pages 43 - 48)

This report considers the options available for the provision of public 
conveniences.

7. DERBY UPDATE  (Pages 49 - 52)

To provide an update on this year’s Derby Festival.

8. REQUEST FOR A TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER  (Pages 53 - 68)

To approve a request to Surrey County for a Traffic Regulation Order for part of 
Old London Road.



This page is intentionally left blank



8

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the EPSOM AND WALTON DOWNS CONSERVATORS 
held on 25 January 2021

PRESENT -

Councillor Liz Frost (the Council) (Chairman); Simon Durrant (Jockey Club 
Racecourses (the Company)) (Vice-Chairman); Andrew Cooper (Jockey Club 
Racecourses (the Company)), Simon Dow (Horserace Betting Levy Board (the Levy 
Board)), Councillor Bernice Froud (the Council), Councillor Jan Mason (the Council), 
Councillor Steven McCormick (the Council), Stephen Wallis (Jockey Club Racecourses 
(the Company)) and Councillor Clive Woodbridge (the Council).

Absent: Councillor Lucie McIntyre (the Council) 

Officers present: Kathryn Beldon (Chief Executive), Brendan Bradley (Chief 
Accountant), Amardip Healy (Chief Legal Officer), Samantha Whitehead (Streetcare 
Manager), Karen Wilkins (Accountant), Sarah Keeble (Democratic Services Officer) and 
Tim Richardson (Committee Administrator)

8 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Epsom and Walton Downs 
Conservators Committee held on 9 November 2020 and 17 December 2020 
were agreed as a true record and the Conservators authorised the Chairman to 
sign them.

9 BUDGET 2021/22 

The Conservators received a report seeking approval for the 2021/22 budget and 
the recommended precepts on the constituent bodies.  

The Committee received a verbal introduction from the Chief Accountant.

The following matters were raised by the Conservators:

a) Business rates: Following a question from a Conservator, the Officer 
confirmed that business rates had been payable on public conveniences 
up until this year, however this is no longer the case following changes by 
central Government.  

b) Racehorse training: Conservators noted the current allocated training 
period for racehorse trainers. The Conservators noted that, should the 
Jockey Club need to formally request additional resources on the downs, 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Meeting of the Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators, 25 January 
2021

9

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

a formal report detailing the additional resource requirement and 
proposed funding would need be brought to the Committee at a future 
date.

Following consideration, it was resolved unanimously that the Conservators:

(1) Agreed to note the latest income and expenditure position for 
2020/21;

(3) Agreed to note the conclusion of the 2019/20 external audit of the 
accounts.

Following consideration, it was resolved 7 Members voting for, 1 Member voting 
against and the Chairman not voting that the Committee: 

(2) Approved the 2021/22 budget, as set out in Appendix 1 to this report, 
with a request for a 2.4% increase in precept from the constituent 
bodies as follows:-

i. Epsom and Ewell Borough Council: £260,140

ii. Epsom Downs Racecourse: £130,070

iii. Epsom & Walton Downs Training Board: £43,360

10 EPSOM DOWNS RACING SEASON 2021 

The Conservators received a report informing the Conservators of dates for race 
meetings in 2021 and presented a request from Epsom Downs Racecourse for 
consent for race meetings and extensions to the periods permitted for fencing, as 
required by the Epsom and Walton Downs Regulation Act 1984 and Epsom and 
Walton Downs Byelaws.

The Committee received a verbal introduction from the Vice-Chairman, 
highlighting the challenges going forward over uncertainties due to the 
pandemic.

The following matters were raised by the Committee:

a) Fencing: Conservators noted that arrangements for the racing season 
were still fluid as it was not known what the Government’s regulations and 
guidance would be for events such as horse racing.  Adherence may be 
achieved by fencing off a smaller area of the Downs than was necessary 
last year.

b) Deadlines: Following a question from a Conservator, the Officer 
confirmed that they would liaise with Democratic Services to ascertain the 
legal deadlines for any upcoming events and publications. 

Following consideration, it was resolved unanimously:

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



Meeting of the Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators, 25 January 
2021

10

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

(1) That the Conservators note the dates of the 2021 racing season for 
Epsom Downs detailed in paragraph 2.1 of this report, and grant their 
consent to the following meetings in accordance with section 14 of 
the Epsom and Walton Downs Regulation Act 1984:

Thursday 1 July (Evening)

Thursday 8 July (Evening)

Thursday 15 July (Evening)

Thursday 29 July (Evening)

Sunday 26 September

(2) That the Conservators note that Epsom Downs Racecourse has 
applied to Surrey County Council for the temporary suspension of 
Footpath 50 as detailed in section 4 of this report.

(3) That the Conservators consider and determine an application from 
Epsom Downs Racecourse for consent under the Byelaw 2 (i) (a) to 
extend the fencing period for the Upper Tattenham Enclosure and 
Lonsdale Enclosure for 4 days to cover the period 17 May - 20 May 
2021.

(4) That the Conservators consider and determine an application from 
Epsom Downs Racecourse for consent under the Byelaw 2 (i) (a) to 
extend the fencing period for the Lonsdale Enclosure to enable 
fencing to remain in place on 16 June and between the dates of 9 – 15 
August 2021.

The meeting began at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.46 pm

COUNCILLOR LIZ FROST (CHAIRMAN)

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



11

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the EPSOM AND WALTON DOWNS CONSERVATORS 
held on 13 April 2021

PRESENT -

Councillor Liz Frost (the Council) (Chairman); Simon Durrant (Jockey Club 
Racecourses (the Company)) (Vice-Chairman); Councillors Andrew Cooper (Jockey 
Club Racecourses (the Company)), Simon Dow (Horserace Betting Levy Board (the 
Levy Board)), Bernice Froud (the Council), Jan Mason (the Council), Stephen Wallis 
(Jockey Club Racecourses (the Company)) and Clive Woodbridge (the Council)

Absent: Councillor Steven McCormick (the Council) and Councillor Lucie McIntyre (the 
Council)

Officers present: Kathryn Beldon (Chief Executive), Amardip Healy (Chief Legal 
Officer), Samantha Whitehead (Streetcare Manager), Sarah Keeble (Democratic 
Services Officer) and Tim Richardson (Committee Administrator)

11 APPLICATION FOR FENCING: SPRING AND DERBY FESTIVAL RACE 
MEETINGS 2021 

The Conservators received a report determining an application for fencing 
arrangements for the Spring and Derby Festival Race Meetings 2021.

The Conservators received a verbal introduction from the Vice-Chairman.

The following matter was raised by the Committee:

a) Arrangements with traveller community: Following a question from a 
Conservator, the General Manager of Epsom Downs Racecourse 
confirmed that conversations are underway with the Traveller Liaison 
Officer to build the arrangements into plans for fencing.

Following consideration, the Conservators resolved unanimously to:

(1) Determine the application for fencing/secure area arrangements as 
set out in the application for consent, attached at the Appendix to the 
report.

The meeting began at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.18 pm

COUNCILLOR LIZ FROST (CHAIRMAN)

Public Document Pack

Page 9

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 1



Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators
21 June 2021

FINAL ACCOUNTS 2020-21

Head of Service: Lee Duffy, Chief Finance Officer
Wards affected: College Ward; Town Ward; Woodcote Ward;
Appendices (attached): Appendix 1 – 2020/21 Revenue Account

Appendix 2 – Financial Statements 2020/21
Appendix 3 – Annual Governance and 
Accountability Return 2020/21

Summary

This report seeks approval of the Conservators’ final accounts for the financial year 
2020/21.

Recommendation (s)
The Conservators are asked to:

(1) Receive the final accounts for 2020/21, subject to external audit;

(2) Approve the Annual Governance Statements as set out in section 1 of 
Appendix 3 to this report;

(3) Consider and approve the Accounting Statements as set out in section 2 of 
Appendix 3 to this report;

(4) Confirm that the arrangements for the internal audit as set out in this report 
are effective for auditing purposes;

(5) Authorise the Chairman and Clerk to sign the Annual Governance Statement 
and the Accounting Statements on behalf of the Conservators.

1 Reason for Recommendation

1.1 To meet the statutory requirement for the Conservators to consider and 
approve the financial statements by 31 August 2021

2 Background

2.1 This report presents the Conservators’ final accounts for the year ended 
31 March 2021.

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators
21 June 2021

2.2 The revenue account, attached at Appendix 1, details income and 
expenditure for the year compared to the budget.

2.3 The financial statements are attached at Appendix 2 and the Annual 
Governance and Accountability Return, which requires approval of the 
Conservators, is attached at Appendix 3.

2.4 The Annual Governance and Accountability Return will be
[...]
’s Strategic Risk 

Register

Summary
To present the Strategic Risk Register for the Conservators which covers the risks, 
mitigations, responsibility and action required to manage the risks identified. 

Recommendation (s)
The Conservators are asked to:

(1) Approve the completed Strategic Risk Register

1 Reason for Recommendation

1.1 This report provides an update of the annual strategic risk register, 
reflecting changes in usage due to societal and other developments which 
impact the users of the Downs.

2 Background

2.1 The Conservators have particular responsibilities as a group and as a 
partnership working with each other.  This risk register highlights the 
responsibilities which the Conservators have and how each of the risks 
are mitigated.

2.2 An annual review of the risk register is required to ensure potential risks 
are recorded, remedied and reported, in order to feed in to the suite of key 
performance indicators which will be presented at regular intervals to the 
Conservators.

2.3 Effective risk management is an integral part of ensuring services are 
delivered.  Managing risks can have a major impact in meeting priorities 
and delivering responsibilities and there are a number of arrangements in 
place to do this.

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators
21 June 2021

2.4 The function of a strategic risk register is to provide focus on good 
practices, to facilitate, guide and train.

2.5 It is proposed that the strategic risk register be agreed and modified as 
necessary in line with the needs of the Conservators.

3 Review of risks for 2020/21

3.1 This report sets out the strategic risk register for the Conservators and 
covers health and safety, legal responsibility, insurance and event 
management.  Many risks are managed on a daily basis through internal 
controls, policies and procedures.

3.2 During 2020/21, there have been a number of national and local 
lockdowns that have resulted in increased demand by user
[...]
llege Ward; Town Ward; Woodcote Ward;
Appendices (attached): 

Summary

This report considers the options available for the provision of public conveniences. 

Recommendation (s)
The Conservators are asked to:

(1) Agree to explore with the Jockey Club whether a single or double modular 
toilet facility can be accommodated directly adjacent to the Tea Hut and if 
suitable, a costed proposal will be brought back to the Conservators for 
consideration.

(2) If the Tea Hut option is not feasible, to explore the cost of providing a single 
or double modular toilet facility adjacent to the Down Keepers Hut.

(3) The outcome of 1) or 2) above will be reported back to the Conservators at a 
future meeting. 

(4) To agree that the existing facility should remain closed while the alternative 
options are explored.

1 Reason for Recommendation

1.1 To provide an affordable public toilet facility on the Downs.

2 Background

2.1 The public toilets are situated on the Tattenham Corner Road, comprising 
a 1970’s brick and tiled roof building.  They consist of large male and 
female toilet areas with a small disabled toilet.  They have been closed 
since March 2020 due to the ongoing Covid-19 pandemic. 

Page 43

Agenda Item 6



Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators
21 June 2021

2.2 The toilets are served by minimal parking with tree coverage at the rear of 
the building providing concealment.  Furthermore, their relatively isolated 
location (set back from the road with no adjacent buildings), render them 
extremely vulnerable to vandalism and are renowned for antisocial 
behaviour.   

2.3 A photograph of the property is shown below:

 

2.4 The Conservators’ annual budget to operate the toilets is £19,265 
including approximately £1,250 pa attributable to vandalism.  The Council 
contributes approximately £12,000 by way of a 60% precepts contribution.  

2.5 On behalf of the Conservators, the Council is responsible for opening and 
closing the facilities 7 days a week througho
[...]
 to serve an alternative part of the 
site.

3.3.4 To the other side of the Downs Keepers Hut is an underground 
mains power cable which would cause difficulties and possibly 
prevent the foundation being laid for a modular building.

3.3.5 Due to the site challenges, it is recommended this option is only 
explored as the fall-back position if the Tea Hut site below is 
unavailable.

3.4 Re-provision to Tea Hut site

3.4.1 The Tea Hut is not on Conservators owned land and would 
therefore require consultation with Epsom Racecourse.

3.4.2 It is well situated next to a public car park and would offer the most 
suitable location for pubic conveniences.

Page 46

Agenda Item 6



Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators
21 June 2021

3.4.3 In contrast to the Downs Keepers Hut, the Tea Hut offers plenty of 
space either side of the building with no obstructions.  It is assumed 
the Tea Hut is already served by water and waste connections, 
thereby potentially offering a straightforward solution for the 
addition of a modular facility.

3.4.4 Conservators should note that a modular facility located adjacent to 
the Tea Hut would remain the responsibility of the Council on behalf 
of the Conservators i.e. all maintenance, repairs, cleaning etc.

3.4.5 It is recommended this option be explored with the Jockey Club and 
if suitable, a costed proposal will be brought back to the 
Conservators for consideration. 

4 Risk Assessment

Legal or other duties

4.1 Impact Assessment

4.1.1 Not applicable.

4.2 Crime & Disorder

4.2.1 Due to the inherent location and design of the existing facilities as 
described in this report, the facilities attract anti-social behaviour 
and frequent vandalism.

4.3 Safeguarding

4.3.1 Not applicable.

4.4 Dependencies

4.4.1 None.

4.5 Other

Page 47

Agenda Item 6



Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators
21 June 2021

4.5.1 None.

5 Financial Implications

5.1 The Conservators’ annual budget for operating the public toilets is 
£19,265. 

5.2 In rese
[...]
osure of part of old London Road which leads to the Top Car Park; 

(2) If they wish to request a Traffic Regulation Order for either Option 1 or Option 
2 as set out at paragraph 2.21 of this report;

(3) If agreed, to request the Clerk to the Conservators to write to Surrey County 
Council to consider the Conservators request for a Traffic Regulation Order 
at the next available meeting of the Epsom & Ewell Local Committee. 

1 Reason for Recommendation

1.1 To seek a Traffic Regulation Order to protect the health and safety of all 
users of the Downs. 

Page 53

Agenda Item 8



Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators
21 June 2021

2 Background

Old London Road 

2.1 On the 16 March 2020, the Government introduced new and updated 
industry guidance on limiting the spread of Covid-19, following a change 
in approach to a ‘delay’ phase. By 18 March 2020, the advice changed 
and schools were directed to close from 23 March 2020 until further 
notice. By 20 March further guidance was issued requiring the immediate 
closure of entertainment, hospitality and indoor leisure premises across 
the country to take place from the end of trading hours. 

2.2 On 20 March 2020 Council Officers reported an unprecedented number of 
people using the parks and open spaces across the Borough and on the 
Downs. There was clear evidence that large numbers of the public were 
not observing the social distancing rules along with the advice to stay at 
home and not to gather in groups. 

2.3 By 23 March 2020 Council Officers became seriously concerned about 
the level of activity on the Downs and the impact of this on public safety in 
terms of spreading the virus, the pressures this was placing on keeping 
the public away from the horses in training during the mornings and also 
on impact on the health and safety of staff officers including the 
Downskeepers who work on the Downs. This was all at a time when the 
primary focus of the Council was on supporting the Borough’s most 
vulnerable 
[...]
able for 
public use all year round with the exception of race days. Access to the 
Top Car Park is prevented by a gate on the Old London Road which, 
under usual circumstances, is locked at 5pm in the winter and 9pm in the 
summer. For the last 20 years this part of Old London Road has closed at 
night. This measure was introduced to address the high levels of night 
time anti-social behaviour in the Top Car Park.

2.16 It is important to reiterate that the lands upon which the car parks are 
located is not owned either by the Council or by the Conservators. The 
land is privately owned.  As such the normal rules which govern Council 
owned car parks, do not apply. 

2.17 To manage safely the range of uses on the Downs, it is proposed that Old 
London Road closes during racehorse training times and also overnight.  
This would help to address the issues the racehorse training industry have 
raised and also manage the night time anti-social behaviour.

Page 56

Agenda Item 8



Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators
21 June 2021

2.18 The Racehorse Training Times are Monday to Saturday 6am to 12 –noon, 
and on Sundays from 8am to 9.30.

2.19 The two options for closing times are:

2.19.1 Option 1: All year fixed hours:

The night time closures would mean the car park would be 
closed from Sunday to Friday overnight each day from 5pm 
until noon of the next day and on a Saturday from 5pm until 
9.30 on a Sunday morning.

Or 

2.19.2 Option 2: Summer and winter hours: 

the summer hours (1st April to 30 September each year ) : 
road closure from Sunday to Friday overnight each day from 
7pm until noon of the next day and on a Saturday from 7pm 
until 9.30 on a Sunday morning; and  

the winter hours (1st October to 31 March each year): road 
closure from  Sunday to Friday overnight each day from 5pm 
until noon of the next day and on a Saturday from 5pm until 
9.30 on a Sunday morning.

2.20 The benefits of fixed hours all year round makes public notice of opening 
times

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

1 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the EPSOM AND WALTON DOWNS CONSERVATORS 

held at the Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall on 21 June 2021 
 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
Councillor Liz Frost (the Council) (Chair); Simon Durrant (Jockey Club Racecourses 
(the Company)) (Vice-Chair); Andrew Cooper (Jockey Club Racecourses (the 
Company)), Simon Dow (Horserace Betting Levy Board (the Levy Board)), Councillor 
Bernice Froud (the Council), Councillor Jan Mason (the Council), Councillor 
Steven McCormick (the Council), Councillor Lucie McIntyre (the Council), 
Stephen Wallis (Jockey Club Racecourses (the Company)) and Councillor 
Clive Woodbridge (the Council). 
 
 
Officers present: Brendan Bradley (Chief Accountant), Amardip Healy (Chief Legal 
Officer), Tony Foxwell (Senior Surveyor), Mark Shephard (Head of Property and 
Regeneration) and Tim Richardson (Committee Administrator) 

 
 

   
 
 
 

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

Two nominations for the position of Chair were received, for Councillors Liz Frost 
and Steven McCormick. A ballot of Members of the Conservators was held, and 
it was recorded that both nominations had received 5 votes each. Following the 
announcement of this result, Councillor Steven McCormick informed the 
Conservators that he wished to withdraw his nomination for the position of Chair. 

Accordingly it was resolved that the Conservators appointed Councillor Liz Frost 
as Chair to hold office until the first meeting of the Conservators held after the 
Annual meeting of the Borough Council in May 2022 
 

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  

It was resolved that the Conservators appointed Simon Durrant as Vice-Chair to 
hold office until the first meeting of the Conservators held after the Annual 
meeting of the Council in May 2022. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Epsom and Walton Downs 
Conservators held on 25 January as well as the Minutes of the Special meeting 
held on 13 April 2021, were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 



 
 

Meeting of the Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators, 21 June 2021 2 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

4 FINAL ACCOUNTS 2020-21  

The Conservators received a report seeking approval of its final accounts for the 
financial year 2020/21. 

The Conservators received a verbal introduction from the Chief Accountant. 

The following matter was raised by the Conservators: 

a) Bid for EAFRD funding: Following a question from a Conservator, the 
Officer confirmed that the project bid for EAFRD funding had not been 
budgeted for, as Conservators had decided to remove this budget in 
March 2020 in order to limit precept increases for 2020/21. During the 
year however, work costing £3,550 was subsequently required in order to 
re-submit the bid. 

Following consideration, the Conservators resolved unanimously to: 

(1) Receive the final accounts for 2020/21, subject to external audit; 

(2) Approve the Annual Governance Statements as set out in section 1 of 
Appendix 3 to the report; 

(3) Consider and approve the Accounting Statements as set out in 
section 2 of Appendix 3 to the report; 

(4) Confirm that the arrangements for the internal audit as set out in the 
report are effective for auditing purposes; 

(5) Authorise the Chairman and Clerk to sign the Annual Governance 
Statement and the Accounting Statements on behalf of the 
Conservators. 

 

 
5 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  

The Conservators received a report presenting the Strategic Risk Register which 
covers the risks, mitigations, responsibility and action required to manage the 
risks identified. 

The Conservators received a verbal introduction from the Chief Finance Officer. 

Following consideration, the Conservators resolved with a majority vote for that 
the Conservators: 

(1) Approved the completed Strategic Risk Register 

 

 
6 TATTENHAM CORNER CONVENIENCES  

The Conservators received a report considering the options available for the 
provision of public conveniences. 



 
 

Meeting of the Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators, 21 June 2021 3 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

The Conservators received a verbal introduction from the Head of Property and 
Regeneration. 

The following matters were raised by Conservators: 

a) Reason for proposed locations: Members spoke about the proposed locations 
for the conveniences, and asked whether the block could be situated near the 
Top Car Park. The Officer explained that the block was proposed to be built next 
to existing adjacent buildings (Tea Rooms and Downskeepers’ Hut) to make use 
of existing services, water and drainage. This would avoid incurring instillation 
costs and is nearer to the main visitor areas. 

b) Clarification of ‘timed doors’: Following a question from a Member, the 
Officer explained that the ‘timed doors’ that referred to are where the 
opening hours of the facilities can be controlled so that the doors could be 
opened during the day and then locked at a set time in the evening. This 
would remove the cost involved with employing a keyholder to lock up at 
the end of the day. 

c) Potential for visitors centre: Members spoke about the possibility of a 
visitors centre combining café and toilets at Tattenham Corner. The 
Officer noted that a development of this scale would require a large sum 
of money.  It would require external funding and would be a long term 
project. 

d) Potential of refurbishing existing block: Members spoke about the 
possibility of refurbishing the existing convenience block, and the Officer 
implemented an additional recommendation to cover the exploration of 
what this may cost. 

e) Number of units: Concern was expressed that the proposed single or 
double unit facility was a very significant reduction on the current 
provision.  Officers were asked to include costings for multiple units. 

The Officer suggested the addition of a Recommendation (3) to read: 

(3) To explore the cost of re-provision of the existing toilet facility, including 
addressing any anti-social behaviour that exists. 

This additional recommendation was accepted by the Conservators. 

Following consideration, it was resolved unanimously that the Conservators: 

(1) Agreed to explore with the Jockey Club whether a single, double or triple 
modular toilet facility can be accommodated directly adjacent to the Tea Hut 
and if suitable, a costed proposal would be brought back to the 
Conservators for consideration. 

(2) If the Tea Hut option is not feasible, to explore the cost of providing a 
single, double or triple modular toilet facility adjacent to the 
Downkeepers’ Hut. 



 
 

Meeting of the Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators, 21 June 2021 4 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

(3) To explore the cost of re-provision of the existing toilet facility, 
including addressing any anti-social behaviour that exists. 

(4) The outcome of 1), 2) or 3) above will be reported back to the 
Conservators at a future meeting.  

(5) To agree that the existing facility should remain closed while the 
alternative options are explored. 

 

 
7 DERBY UPDATE  

The Conservators received a report providing an update on this year’s Derby 
Festival. 

Following consideration, it was resolved unanimously that the Conservators: 

(1) Noted the update on the 2021 Derby from Epsom Downs Racecourse. 
 

 
8 REQUEST FOR A TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER  

The Conservators received a report seeking its approval of a request to Surrey 
County Council for a Traffic Regulation Order for part of Old London Road. 

The Officer noted a typographical error to Recommendation (2), which is to be 
amended to read: 

(2) If they wish to request a Traffic Regulation Order for either Option 1 or 
Option 2 as set out at paragraph 2.19 of this report. 

From: 

(2) If they wish to request a Traffic Regulation Order for either Option 1 or 
Option 2 as set out at paragraph 2.21 of this report. 

The following matters were raised by Conservators: 

a) Safety: Conservators raised concerns regarding the safety of the 
Groundskeepers particularly when faced with asking people to leave the 
carpark at the time of its closure.  It was noted that this task would have to 
be completed regardless of which option was agreed by Conservators. 

b) Nature of road: Following a question from a Conservator, the Officer 
explained that the request of a Traffic Regulation Order would be to 
regulate the use of the public road leading to the Top Car Park. The 
Officer also explained that there are a number of options and 
considerations for the Racecourse should they be minded to take control 
over the road in the future. 

Following the discussion on this Item, the Conservators voted with 4 
Conservators voting for Option 2, 4 Conservators voting for Option 1 and the 



 
 

Meeting of the Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators, 21 June 2021 5 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Chairman using their casting vote that Option 2 of Recommendation 2 be agreed 
upon. 

Following consideration, it was resolved that the Conservators: 

(1) Agreed to confirm that they wish to request a Traffic Regulation Order 
for a timed closure of part of old London Road which leads to the Top 
Car Park;  

(2) Agreed to request a Traffic Regulation Order for Option 2: Summer 
and Winter hours:  

 The Summer hours (1 April to 30 September each year ): road closure 
from Sunday to Friday overnight each day from 7pm until noon of the 
next day and on a Saturday from 7pm until 9.30 on a Sunday 
morning;  

 The Winter hours (1 October to 31 March each year): road closure from 
Sunday to Friday overnight each day from 5pm until noon of the next 
day and on a   Saturday from 5pm until 9.30 on a Sunday morning. 

(3) Agreed to request the Clerk to the Conservators to write to Surrey 
County Council to consider the Conservators request for a Traffic 
Regulation Order at the next available meeting of the Epsom & Ewell 
Local Committee. 

 
9 HORSERACE BETTING LEVY BOARD: REPRESENTATIVE TO 

CONSERVATORS  

The Horserace Betting Levy Board confirmed that Simon Dow had been re-
appointed as their representative to the Conservators for another three years. 
 
 
The meeting began at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.26 pm 
 
 
 

 
COUNCILLOR LIZ FROST (CHAIR) 


